North Dakota law.
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CHAPTER 71. 

LIMIT ON TERRITORIAL WARRANTS. 

AN ACT Providing Interest at Seven Per Centum Per Annum on Territorial 
Warrants Hereafter Issued. 

B� it Enaetdd b1J t� ugi1lati� AsBMnhlv of tM TM"l'itor11 of Dakota: 

§ 1. SEVEN PER CENT. J All Territorial Warrants hereafter
drawn by the proper authorities, shall draw interest after presenta­
tion for payment at the office of the Territorial Treasurer, and 
indoraement by that officer as "not paid for want of funds," at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum. 

� 2. EFFECT WHEN. J This act shall take effect and be in torce 
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 2, 1889. 

JUDICIAL DISTRICTS. 

CHAPTER 72. 

TURNER COUNTY IN THE FOURTH. 

AN ACT Entitled An Act to Include Turner County Within the Boundaries of 
the Fourth Judicial District and Fixing the Time for Holding Court Therein. 

B� it Enaewi, by tM ugiBlati" ABBembly of tM T6rri.tory of Dakota : 

§ 1. TURNER COUNTY.] The County of Turner is hereby includ­
ed within the boundaries and made part of the Fourth Judicial 
District, and said county.shall constitute a judicial sub-division and 
the terms of the District Court shall be held therein as follows, to-wit: 
The second Tuesday in March and the third Tuesday in October in 
each year. 

§ 2. EFFECT WHEN.] Thia act shall take effect immediately.
Approved, .Jan. 16 1889.
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CHAPTElt 1;1. 

BOUNDARIES OF THE EIGHTH DISTRICT. 

AN ACT Entitled An Act to Define the Boundaries of the Eighth Judicial 
l>ietrict and to Provide for a Judicial Sub-Division Therem. 

Be it Enacted bg thd .ugiaiati'Dd ..&umbi11 of thd Tdrritory of Dakota : 

§ 1. E1m1Tu DISTRICT.] The Eighth Judicial District of the Ter­
ritory of Dakota, shall consist of the Counties of Grand Forks, 
Walsh, Pembina, Nelson, Cavalier, Ramsey and Towner. 

§ 2. 'l�oWNER ATTACHED TO RAMSEY, l The County of 'I'owner is
hereby attached to said County of Ramsey for judicial purposes, and 
said Counties of Raml-lcy and Towner shall constitute one judicial sub­
division until otherwise provided by law, or changed by order of the 
court. 

� 2. EFI<'ECT wu1<:s.] This act shall take effect immediately. 
Approved, January 26th, 1889. 

CHAPTER 74. 

THE SIXTH DISTRICT. 

AN ACT to Amend An Act Entitled, "An Act to Define the Sixth Judicial 
District of the Temtory of Dakota, to Sub-Divide the Same, toftx the Terms 
of Court Therein, Rnd to Attach the County of Pierce to the County of Mc· 
Henry for ,Judicia1 Purposes. 

Bt it Enacted by el� Legislatiu .A.ssemlJly of the Territory ()j Dakota: 

§ 1. McHENRY STRICKEN ouT.] That Section ten of Chapter 78,
of the General Laws of the Seventeenth Legislative Ass�bly of 
1887, be amended by striking· out the word "McHenry" when it 
occurs in said section. 

§ 2. THIRTEENTH sun-01v1s10N.] That the Thirteenth Sub-Divis­
ion of the Sixth Judicial District is hereby created a.nd shall consist of 
the Counties of McHenry and Pierce. That the District Court for this 
sub-division shall be held at Towner, in said County of McHenry at 
such time as the judge of said court may direct. 



JUDICIAL DISTRICTS. 109 

§ 3. PIERCE ANNEXED.] 'rhe Count, of Pierce is herebv consti­
tuted a part of and iucluded within the boundaries of the Sixth 
Judicial District, and is hereby attached to the County of McHenry 
for juJicial purposes. 

§ 4. REPEAL.] All acts and pa1·ts of acts in conflict here-
with are hereby repealed. 

§ 5. EFFECT-WHF.:X.] This act shall take effect and be in force
from and aft-er its passage and approval. 

Ai-,proYed, Feb. 4, 1889. 

CHAPTER 75. 

SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

A.N ACT Providing- for the Sub-division of the Seventh .Judicial District of 
the Territory of Dakota nod Fixing tbe Terms of Court Therein. 

Be it Enacted by tM ugi11lrLtive A.$8Cm1Jly of tM �rritoru of IJakota .'

§ 1. COUNTY ISCLUl>ED 1N-T.ER�1s WHEN HELO.] The County
of )foPherson, in the Sc,,enth Judicial District of the Territory of 
Dakota, i'-h:111 constitute oue judicial sub-division of the Seventh 
J utlicial District aud a term of court shall be hel<l at the county seat 
of McPherson County, commencing on the first Tuesday in June in 
each year aud all actions arising from said county and now pending 
in the judicial sub-divi!'.lion in which said county is located shall be 
triable in said :McPherson Couutv. 

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

§ 3. EFFECT-w1rn:s-.] This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval. 

COUNCIL CT:IAMBER, 
} 

- BISMARCK, February 8th, 1889. 
I hereby certl!y that on this day of Fcbruo.ry, 1889, this act. w:i.s returned to the Coun­

-oll, tbe House in which lt ori�lua.ted, without the approval of his Excellency, Governor Louis K. Church, and with Ills objections thereto In writing; that said objections were 
rend M length and entered in the Journal of the Council and that thereupon the Coun­
cil considered the bill nod the question put by 1 he President, "Shall this bill pass, t.he 
objections of the Governor to the controry notwlthstandiug?" and the Mll being ca.lied
the blll did pas3, more than two-thirds of the Council voting in the affi.matl'l'e, 

At.test: R. E, WALLACE, S::U:ITH STI:�nn:L, 
Chief Clerk. President or the Council. 

HOUSE OF REPRESEXTA TIVES, 
} BISMAHCK, February 8th, 1SS9. 

I hereby certify that the within aot together with the ol>jectlons of his Excellency, 
Governor Louis K. Church, 'IVM received from the Couucll on the 8th day of February, 
1880; tllat the objections of the Governor were read at length and the quei.tlon stated 
"Shall this bill pass, the objections of the Governor to the contrary notwithst.aodlog?'1 
The roll wa.s called and the act did pass, more than two-thirds of the house voting ln 
the affirmative. 

Attest: JOHN G. HA'IIULTON, H. H. KEITH, 
Chief Clerk. Speaker of the House. 



110 JUDIOIAL DISTRICTS. 

CHAPTER 76. 

BUB-DIVISION OF THE SIXTH DISTRICT. 

AN ACT Constituting La.Moure County as one .Judicial Sub-Division in the 

Sixth District, to fix the Terms of Court Therein, and for other purposes. 

Be (t Enact«!, by tll.6 Legislati� .Aas811ibly of tlte Territory of JJakota : 

§ 1. LAMOURE COUNTY.] 1�hat the County of LaMoure in the
Territory of Dakota, shall constitute one judicial sub-division i11 the 
Sixth" ,Judicial District, and the District Court therein slrn.11 be 
held at the county seat of said Lal\loure county at such time a:- the 
judge of said court may direct. 

§ 2. ACTIONS PENDING,] All actionR or proccetlingi:-, civil or
criminal now pending in the sub-division formerly cumposl�<l of the 
Counties of Stutsman and LaMoure, which properly lil'loug in !laiJ 
County of LaMoure under the cocle of civil and crim ina.1 procelhm .. ', 
shall be changed to said County of LaMoure, upon the writ.ten titipu­
lation of the attorneys of record in sncb action or proceeding, or, 
upon motion by order of the judge of Raid court. 

§ 3. PROCESS, ETC.] All process, writs, bonds, notices, appNtls,
continuances, recognizances and proceedings in action!?- arising or 
properly belonging in said County of La.Moure, issued and made 
returnable to the district court in said Stutsman county, as fixed by 
law prior to the passage of this act, shall be taken and considered as 
made, taken and returnable to the district court for said L:t:Moure 
county as fixed by this act. 

§ 4. REPEAL.] All acts ancl parts of acts, in conflict with the
provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. 

§ 5. EFFECT WHEN.] This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, February 11, 1889.
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CHAPTER 77. 

SEVENTH DISTRICT SUB-DIVISION. 

AN ACT Providing for a Sub-divisi(jn of the Seventh Judicial District of 
the Territory of Dakota. 

B, it E""-'CUd by th, ugislati'Dtf Assttmblg of th, 'lh·rrUory of Dakota: 
§ 1. CouNTIES INCLUDED IN-TERMS-WHEN HELD.] That the

-counties of Walworth and Campbell, in the Seventh Judicial District,
of the Territory of Dakota, shall constitute one judicial sub-division
of the Seventh Judicial District, and a term of court shall be held at
the county seat of Walworth County at such time as the c<;)Urt may
direct.

� 2. REPEAL.] All acts and part of acts in conflict with the pro­
visions of this act are hereby repealed.

§ 3. EFFECT WHEN.] This act shall t.ake effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved :February 15th, 1889. 

CHAPTER 78. 

FIRST DISTRICT SUB-DIVISWN. 

AN ACT Creating and Defining a Sub-Division of the First Judicial Dist,rict. 

B, it Enactdd by th, Ldgislati� AsatJmbly of th, Teffitory of Dakota: 
� 1. COUNTIES INCT,UDED, TERMS OF COURT.] That the Counties 

of Butte, Harding, Burdick and Ewing, in the Territory of Dakota, 
shall constitute one sub-division of the First Judicial District, and 
that the district court in and for this sub-division shall he held at the 
county seat of Butte county at such time or times as the judge of 
said court shall appoint, at least one term in each year. 

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act
are hereby repealed. 

§ 3. EFFECT- WHEN.] This act shall take effect from and after
its passage and approval. 

Approved, February 26, 1889. 
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CHAPTER 70. 

ATTACHING COUNTIES TO DISTRICTS. 

AN ACT to Detach the Counties of St11nley, Sterling and .Nowlin from t.he 
Seventh Judicial District and to Attl\ch Them to the Fifth Judicial Dis­
trict and to Hughes County for Judicial Purposes, and also to Detach 
the Counties of Pratt and Presho from Bald Seventh District and to 
Attach them to the Second Judicial district and to Brule County for 
Judicial Purposes. 

Be it Enact«J. by tM .ugi,latir,e A.amnbly of tM Territory of Dakota: 
§ i. ATTACHED TO 1-·n·Tn.] That the counties of Stanley, Ster­

ling and Nowlin be au<l the same are hereby detached from the 
Seventh Judicial district and attached to the Fifth Judicial District 
and to the County of Hughes for judicial purposes. 

� 2. ATTACnEn TO THE SECOND.] That the countieH of Pratt and 
Pret1ho be and the same are hereby detached from the Seventh Judi­
cial District and attached to the Second Judicial District and to the 

' Comity of Brule for judicial purpose�. 
� :-L REPEAL. J All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this 

act are hereby repealed. 
§ 4. EFFECT WHEN. J This act shall take effect and be in force 

from and after itH pa�u,age and approval. 
Approved Febrnat'y 27, 1889. 

CHAPTER 80. 

SUB-DIVISION OF THE SIXTH. 

AN ACT Creating and Defining a dull-Division of the Sixth Judicil\l District. 

Be it EnacUd by the .Legialati'Vd .A8aembly of the Territmy of Dakota: 
� l. ROLETTE COUNTY A sue-01v1s10N.] That the County of 

Rolette, in the Territory of Dakota, shall constitute the Four-teenth 
Sub-Division of the Sixth Judicial District, and that the district court 
in and for this sub-division shall be held at the county seat of said 
Rolette county at such time or times as the judge of said court shall 
appoint, at least one term in each year. 
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§ 2. REPEAL. All acts and parts of acts, in conflict with this act,
are hereby repealed. 

§ 3. IN EFFECT-WHEN.] ThiEi act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and approvaJ. 

Approved March 4, 1889. 

LIMITATION. 

CHAPTER 81. 

NOT TO APPLY TO CERTAIN RISKS OF INSURANCE. 

AN A.OT to Amend Section 400, of Che.pter 8 1 of the Civil Code. 

B, it Enaet«J by tlUJ L,gi1lati� .humbly of tlUJ TwritM-11 of Dal«>ta: 

§ I. INSURANCE POLICY.] That the first paragraph of section
409, of chapter 3, of the civil code of Dakota be amended by adding 
thereto as follows: Provided, however, that the above limitations 
shall not apply to the policy risks of insurance companies on which 
no loss bas occurred, or the notes, bonds or debentures of any loan 
or trust company organized under the provisions of this chapter 
where the payment of such notes, bonds or debentures shall be secured 
by the &ctual transfer of real e�tate by trust deed or mortgage for 
the payment of such notes, bonds or debentures, which said real 
estate so transferred shall be of twice the value of the par value of 1mch 
notes, bonds or debentures: 

Provided further, that said limitation shall not apply to any loan 
or trust company's guarantee for payment after transfer of any notes, 
bonds or debentures where the same is secured by trust deed or 
mortgage as above stated. 

§ 2, EFl-'ECT WHEN.] This act shall ta.ke effect and be in force
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved February 27, 1889. 
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